

Privasia Technology Berhad
Company No.825092 - U
(Incorporated In Malaysia)

Interim financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2010

PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BHD (825092 - U)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Unaudited Interim financial statements
For the six months period ended 30 June 2010

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income - unaudited

	Three months		Six months	
	Three months ended 30.6.2010 RM	Three months ended 30.6.2009 RM	Six months ended 30.6.2010 RM	Six months ended 30.6.2009 RM
Revenue	6,167,693	3,346,648	12,666,426	3,346,648
Cost of Sales	(5,096,871)	(2,688,929)	(10,014,712)	(2,688,929)
Gross profit	<u>1,070,822</u>	<u>657,719</u>	<u>2,651,714</u>	<u>657,719</u>
Other income	89,552	57,186	177,352	57,186
Other operating expenses	(1,352,363)	(1,322,930)	(2,599,646)	(1,322,930)
(Loss)/Profit from operations	<u>(191,989)</u>	<u>(608,025)</u>	<u>229,420</u>	<u>(608,025)</u>
Interest income	8,939	2,476	20,513	2,476
Finance costs	(271,906)	(249,641)	(630,866)	(249,641)
Loss before taxation	<u>(454,956)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>	<u>(380,933)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>
Income tax expenses	-	-	-	-
Loss for the period	<u>(454,956)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>	<u>(380,933)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax				
Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	(2,923)	-	(2,923)	-
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax	<u>(2,923)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,923)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>(457,879)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>	<u>(383,856)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>
Loss attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(469,145)	(855,190)	(430,276)	(855,190)
Minority interests	14,189	-	49,343	-
Loss for the period	<u>(454,956)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>	<u>(380,933)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(472,068)	(855,190)	(433,199)	(855,190)
Minority interests	14,189	-	49,343	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>(457,879)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>	<u>(383,856)</u>	<u>(855,190)</u>
Earnings per share				
Basic loss per share (sen)	<u>0.82</u>	<u>0.46</u>	<u>0.68</u>	<u>0.46</u>
Diluted loss per share (sen)	<u>0.82</u>	<u>0.46</u>	<u>0.68</u>	<u>0.46</u>

The results for the preceding year's corresponding six months period ended 30 June 2009 consists of the two months results of Privasia Technology Berhad group as the acquisition of the Privasia Sdn. Bhd. group of companies and the Privanet Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Airocom Technology Sdn. Bhd.) group of companies only took place in May 2009. The Company subsequently acquired another subsidiary, IPSAT Sdn. Bhd., in December 2009.

The results for the current six months period ended 30 June 2010 contains the six months consolidated results of the Privasia Sdn. Bhd. group of companies, Privanet Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Airocom Technology Sdn. Bhd.) group of companies and IPSAT Sdn. Bhd.

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BHD (825092 - U)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Unaudited interim financial statements
For the six months period ended 30 June 2010

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position - unaudited

	Note	As at 30.6.2010 RM	As at 31.12.2009 RM
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		17,450,949	18,318,780
Investment property		5,684,896	5,714,444
Development costs		12,810,542	14,924,731
Intangible assets		534,730	548,441
Goodwill		36,005,230	36,005,230
		<u>72,486,347</u>	<u>75,511,626</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		491,070	-
Work-in progress		899,347	156,416
Receivables, deposits and prepayments		10,792,829	10,832,812
Available-for-sale financial assets	18	1,010,153	2,486,660
Tax recoverable		39,788	45,567
Cash and cash equivalents		2,363,216	3,369,294
		<u>15,596,403</u>	<u>16,890,749</u>
Total assets		<u><u>88,082,750</u></u>	<u><u>92,402,375</u></u>
Equity			
Share capital		55,820,002	55,820,002
Reserves		640,299	1,050,779
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company		<u>56,460,301</u>	<u>56,870,781</u>
Minority interest		253,431	204,088
Total equity		<u><u>56,713,732</u></u>	<u><u>57,074,869</u></u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings		20,831,667	19,447,871
Deferred tax liabilities		10,450	10,450
		<u>20,842,117</u>	<u>19,458,321</u>
Current liabilities			
Payables and accruals		5,657,886	7,665,128
Loans and borrowings		4,839,768	8,150,189
Taxation		29,247	53,868
		<u>10,526,901</u>	<u>15,869,185</u>
Total liabilities		<u><u>31,369,018</u></u>	<u><u>35,327,506</u></u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>88,082,750</u></u>	<u><u>92,402,375</u></u>
Net assets per share (RM)		<u><u>0.10</u></u>	<u><u>0.10</u></u>

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BHD (825092 - U)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Unaudited interim financial statements
For the six months period ended 30 June 2010

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the period ended 30 June 2009 - Unaudited

<i>(all in RM)</i>	Share capital	Fair value reserve	Accumulated losses	Subtotal	Minority Interest	Total equity
Balance as at 01.01.2009	2	-	(9,277)	(9,275)	-	(9,275)
Issuance of shares	55,820,000	-	-	55,820,000	-	55,820,000
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(855,190)	(855,190)	-	(855,190)
Balance as at 30.06.2009	<u>55,820,002</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(864,467)</u>	<u>54,955,535</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>54,955,535</u>

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the period ended 30 June 2010 - Unaudited

<i>(all in RM)</i>	Share capital	Fair value reserve	Retained profits	Subtotal	Minority Interest	Total equity
Balance as at 01.01.2010, as previously stated	55,820,002	-	1,050,779	56,870,781	204,088	57,074,869
Effect of adopting FRS 139	-	22,720	-	22,720	-	22,720
Balance as at 01.01.2010, as restated	<u>55,820,002</u>	<u>22,720</u>	<u>1,050,779</u>	<u>56,893,501</u>	<u>204,088</u>	<u>57,097,589</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	(2,923)	(430,276)	(433,199)	49,343	(383,856)
Balance as at 30.06.2010	<u>55,820,002</u>	<u>19,797</u>	<u>620,503</u>	<u>56,460,302</u>	<u>253,431</u>	<u>56,713,733</u>

The condensed consolidated changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PRIVASIA TECHNOLOGY BHD (825092 - U)
(Incorporated In Malaysia)
Unaudited interim financial statements
For the six months period ended 30 June 2010

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the the period ended 30 June 2010 - Unaudited

Note	Six months ended 30.6.2010 RM	Six months ended 30.6.2009 RM
Cash flow from operating activities		
Loss before taxation	(380,933)	(855,190)
<i>Adjustment for :</i>		
Amortisation of development costs	2,397,895	651,036
Amortisation of intangible assets	141,142	15,626
Depreciation of investment property	29,548	9,668
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,010,567	814,177
Interest Income	(20,513)	(2,476)
Interest expenses	630,866	249,641
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(9,373)	-
Gain on disposals of available-for-sale financial assets	(1,950)	-
Write off of development costs	35,285	-
Write off of property, plant and equipment	5,917	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>4,838,451</u>	<u>882,482</u>
Work-in progress	(742,931)	(3,503,210)
Receivables and prepayments	39,983	5,897,592
Inventories	(491,070)	-
Payables and accruals	(2,007,243)	1,965,520
Cash generated from operations	<u>1,637,190</u>	<u>5,242,384</u>
Tax paid	(30,400)	(567)
Interest received	20,513	2,476
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>1,627,303</u>	<u>5,244,293</u>
Cash flow from investing activities		
Increase in development costs	(318,991)	(2,087,116)
Proceeds for disposal of property, plant and equipment	20,980	-
Proceeds for disposal of available-for-sale financial assets	1,529,700	-
Purchase of intangible assets	(127,431)	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,180,148)	(118,511)
Purchase of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalent	-	(54,785,572)
Disposal of other investments	-	25,400
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(75,890)</u>	<u>(56,965,799)</u>
Cash flow from financing activities		
Interest paid	(630,866)	(249,641)
Increase in pledged deposits	-	(15,000)
(Repayment of)/Proceeds from loans and borrowings	(1,926,625)	947,970
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	-	55,820,000
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	<u>(2,557,491)</u>	<u>56,503,329</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(1,006,078)</u>	<u>4,781,823</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	3,369,294	2
Cash and cash equivalent at end of the period	<u>2,363,216</u>	<u>4,781,825</u>

Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent included in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following statement of financial position amounts:

	30.6.2010	30.6.2009
Cash and bank balances	490,652	3,228,482
Deposits with licensed banks	1,872,564	1,553,343
	<u>2,363,216</u>	<u>4,781,825</u>

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

(Incorporated In Malaysia)

Unaudited interim financial statements

Notes to the interim financial statements

1 Basic of preparation

The unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad for the ACE Market and Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 and should be read in conjunction with the Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

These notes to interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group for the financial period ended 30 June 2010.

The Group have not applied the following accounting standard, amendments and interpretation that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) but not yet effective:

FRSs / Interpretations	Effective date
Amendments to FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation- Classification of Rights Issues	1 March 2010
FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (revised)	1 July 2010
FRS 3, Business Combinations (revised)	1 July 2010
FRS 127, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 2, Share-based Payment	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 5, Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 138, Intangible Assets	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 12, Service Concession Agreements	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate Receivables and prepayments	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 17, Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners	1 July 2010
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards -Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011
-Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures- Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 2, Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers	1 January 2011

The Group plan to apply the abovementioned FRSs / Interpretations where applicable from the annual period beginning 1 January 2011.

The initial application of the standards (and its consequential amendments) and interpretations is not expected to have any material impact on the Group's financial statements.

2 Changes in accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2009.

(i) FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurement of financial instruments and the new accounting policies are as follows:

I) Initial recognition and measurement

A financial instrument is recognised in the financial statements when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial instrument is recognised initially, at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial instrument not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instrument.

An embedded derivative is recognised separately from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative if, and only if, it is not closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the host contract is not categorised at fair value through profit or loss. The host contract, in the event an embedded derivative is recognised separately, is accounted for in accordance with policy applicable to the nature of the host contract.

II) Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement

The Group categorises financial instruments into loans and receivables and available-for-sale only as it does not have any financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and held-to-maturity investments.

Financial assets

(a) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables category comprises debt instruments that are not quoted in an active market, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets categorised as loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(b) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale category comprises investment in equity and debt securities instruments that are not held for trading.

Investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost. Other financial assets categorised as available-for-sale are subsequently measured at their fair values with the gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from monetary items and gains and losses of hedged items attributable to hedge risks of fair value hedges which are recognised in profit or loss. On derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity into profit or loss. Interest calculated for a debt instrument using the effective interest method is recognised in profit or loss.

All financial assets, except for those measured at fair value through profit or loss, are subject to review for impairment.

2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost other than those categorised as fair value through profit or loss.

Fair value through profit or loss category comprises financial liabilities that are held for trading, derivatives (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument) or financial liabilities that are specifically designated into this category upon initial recognition.

Derivatives that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of unquoted equity instruments whose fair values cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.

Other financial liabilities categorised as fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at the fair values with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset or part of it is derecognised when, and only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or the financial asset is transferred to another party without retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in equity is recognised in the profit or loss.

A financial liability or a part of it is derecognised when, and only when, the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in the profit or loss.

Staff loans

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, staff loans were recorded at cost. With the adoption of FRS 139, staff loans are now recognised initially at their fair values, which are estimated by discounting the expected cash flows using the current market interest rate of a loan with similar risk and tenure. Interest income is recognised in the profit or loss using the effective interest method. The impact to the Group is not material.

Impairment of trade and other receivables

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, an allowance for doubtful debts was made when a receivable is considered irrecoverable by the management. With the adoption of FRS 139, an impairment loss is recognised for trade and other receivables and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate.

These changes in accounting policies have been made in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139 for first-time adoption, adjustments arising from remeasuring the financial instruments at the beginning of the financial period were recognised as adjustments of the opening balance of retained earnings or another appropriate reserve. Comparatives are not adjusted.

2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consequently, the adoption of FRS 139 does not affect the basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share for prior periods. It is not practicable to estimate the impact arising from the adoption FRS 139 to the current period's basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share.

The application of the above new policies has the following effects:

	Fair value reserve	
	2010 RM	2010 RM
At 1 January, as previously stated	-	-
Adjustment arising from adoption of FRS 139:		
- Fair value of securities classified as available-for-sale	22,720	-
At 1 January, as restated	<u>22,720</u>	<u>-</u>

Investments in securities

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, current investments were carried at the lower of cost and market value, determined on an aggregate portfolio basis by category of investments. With the adoption of FRS 139, current investments are now categorised and measured as available-for-sale as detailed above.

3 Auditors' reports

The auditors report on the latest financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 was not subject to any audit qualifications.

4 Seasonal and cyclical factors

The results of the Group were not materially affected by any significant seasonal and cyclical factors during the period under review.

5 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period-to-date.

6 Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities in the Company during the period under review.

7 Dividend paid

No dividend has been declared or paid during the period under review.

8 Segmental reporting

The Group comprises the following main business segments:

- Information Technology ("IT")
- Information and Communication Technologies ("ICT")
- Satellite based network services ("SAT")

The analysis of the Group's operations for the financial period ended 30 June 2010 is as follows:-

	IT RM	ICT RM	SAT RM	Total RM
Total segment revenue	11,285,107	533,742	847,577	12,666,426
Segment results	1,860,416	277,724	513,574	2,651,714
Other income				177,352
Other operating expenses				(2,599,646)
Results from operating activities				229,420
Interest income				20,513
Finance costs				(630,866)
Tax expense				-
Net loss for the period				(380,933)
Segment assets	64,505,507	21,153,428	2,407,136	88,066,071
Unallocated assets				16,679
Total assets				88,082,750
Segment liabilities	29,247,795	1,019,853	1,093,370	31,361,018
Unallocated liabilities				8,000
Total liabilities				31,369,018

9 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There were no revaluation of property, plant and equipment for the six months ended 30 June 2010.

10 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the quarter under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the quarter under review.

11 Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in composition of the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2010.

12 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

As at the date of this report, the Group does not have any contingent liabilities or contingent assets.

13 Capital commitments

There were no material commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment incurred or known to be incurred for in the current quarter under review.

14 Review of performance

For the second quarter ended 30 June 2010 ("2Q10"), Privasia recorded revenue of RM6.168 million and a net loss of RM0.455 million. On a cumulative basis, revenue for the first half ended 30 June 2010 ("1H10") was RM12.666 million while the net loss was RM0.381 million.

The losses were due to the higher operating expenses as a result of the increased headcount in growing pipeline of projects.

As the Privasia Group was only formed on 12 May 2009, meaningful comparisons could not be made with 2Q09 and 1H10 results.

15 Current year's prospects

The Group is optimistic of the prospects moving forward.

The improving economic sentiment will likely result in greater ICT investment by enterprises.

Not only that, the Group will also benefit from growth in broadband infrastructure investment by government and private sector to bring Malaysia's broadband coverage to a higher plane.

Early this year, the Group had secured a High Speed Broadband project from Jalenas, which will not only be positive to the Group's profitability but also enhance our profile in the market.

To date, we have secured a strong order book of RM79 million comprising maintenance and system implementation projects which will last until 2014.

16 Income tax expenses

There was no taxation for the period due to the Multimedia Super Corridor ("MSC") status and Pioneer Status granted to both PSB and ATSB under the Promotion of Investments (Amendment) Act, 1997. As such, PSB and ATSB enjoys the tax incentive of 100% exemption of its taxable statutory income from pioneer activities for a period of five (5) years, commencing from 23 January 2002 and 4 January 2001 respectively. The MSC status along with the Pioneer Status have been renewed and approved by relevant authorities for another five (5) years to 22 January 2012 and 28 December 2010 respectively.

17 Unquoted investments and properties

There were no purchase or disposal of unquoted investments and properties for the period under review and financial period to date.

18 Available-for-sale financial assets

As part of its treasury management activities, the Group invests its cash surplus in short term money market instruments and money market unit trusts.

(a) The details of purchases and disposal of available-for-sale financial assets for the period under review are:

	30.6.2010
	RM
(i) Disposal of available-for-sale financial assets	<u>(1,529,700)</u>

(b) Particulars of investments in quoted securities as at 30 June 2010

	RM
At market value	<u>1,010,153</u>

19 Status of corporate proposals announced

There were no corporate proposals announced.

20 Off balance sheet financial instruments

As at the reporting date, the Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments.

21 Material litigation

As at 30 June 2010, there was no material litigation against the Group.

22 Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the earnings after taxation for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Six months ended 30.6.2010
Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent	(430,276)
Profit attributable to minority interest	49,343
Loss for the period (RM)	<u>(380,933)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	55,820,002
Basic loss per share (sen)	<u><u>(0.68)</u></u>

(b) Diluted earnings per share

There are no dilutive effects to the shares during the period under review.

23 Comparatives

As the acquisition of the Group's subsidiaries were completed in May 2009 and December 2009 respectively, the comparatives for the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the preceding year's corresponding period are not comparable to the current period ended 30 June 2010.

24 Authorisation for issue

The interim financial information were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 23 Aug 2010.